

FILED

MAY 09 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 303527

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD T. WIXOM,
Petitioner-Father-Appellant,

v.

LINDA B. WIXOM,
Respondent-Mother.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert E. Caruso, WSBA # 29337
CARUSO LAW OFFICES
Attorneys for Appellant Richard T. Wixom
1426 W Francis Ave. 2nd Floor
Spokane Washington 99205
(509) 323-5210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignments of Error and Their Issues 1
 A. Assignments of Error 1
 B. Issues Related to Assignments of Error 2
II. Statement of the Case 3
III. Argument..... 15
 A. The father has met the procedural requirements for the trial judge to consider his motion for declaratory relief. 15
 1. The violation of the father’s constitutional rights is a justiciable controversy..... 16
 2. Declaratory relief is available in a domestic relations case. 19
 3. The motion for declaratory relief was filed well within a reasonable time. 19
 B. The doctrine of Equitable Estoppel contradicts a finding that the father’s conduct was unreasonable, contradicts the court commissioner’s changing the residential schedule for the summer of 2011, and contradicts an award of fees to the mother’s attorney. 20
 C. The father’s constitutional rights to parent his child contradict the court commissioner’s giving residential time to the mother’s parents, contradict the court commissioner’s award of so-called makeup time to the mother, contradict the trial judge’s denial of the father’s motion for declaratory relief, and contradict an award of fees to the mother’s attorney by the court commissioner and the trial judge..... 28
 D. The mother is not entitled to any attorney fees. 34
 E. The father is entitled to attorney fees. 36
IV. Conclusion..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 220, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	35
<u>Byrne v. Ackerlund</u> , 108 Wn.2d 445, 455, 739 P.2d 1138 (1987). 29, 30	
<u>Callan v. Callan</u> , 2 Wn. App. 446, 468 P.2d 456 (1970).....	29, 30
<u>City of Federal Way v. King County</u> , 62 Wn.App. 530, 533, 815 P.2d 790 (1991).....	15
<u>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</u> , 166 Wn.2d 633, ¶29 (2009).....	30
<u>Felton v. Menan Starch Co.</u> , 66 Wn.2d 792, 797, 405 P.2d 585 (1965)	30
<u>Forbes v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Co. West</u> , 148 Wn. App. 273, ¶28 (2009)	30
<u>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</u> , 91 Wn. App. 722, 728 (1998)	19
<u>In re Custody of Smith</u> , 137 Wn.2d. 1 (1998)	31, 33
<u>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 52, 57-58, 109 P.3d 405 (2005)	32, 33
<u>In re Welfare of Sumey</u> , 94 Wn.2d at 762	32
<u>Kinne v. Kinne</u> , 82 Wn.2d 360, 362, 510 P.2d 814 (1973)	29
<u>Kirk v. Continental Life</u> , 85 Wn.2d 85, 88, 530 P.2d 643 (1975) ...	30
<u>Marriage of Bobbitt</u> , 135 Wn. App. 8, 30 (2006)	36
<u>Marriage of Gimlett</u> , 95 Wn.2d 699, 704-05, 629 P.2d 450 (1981) 29	
<u>Marriage of Pennamen</u> , 135 Wn. App. 790, 807 (2006)	37
<u>Marriage of Wallace</u> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 710 (2002) (citations omitted)	36
<u>Messersmith v. Messersmith</u> , 68 Wn.2d 735, 415 P.2d 82 (1966)..	29
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390, 399, 401, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923)	32
<u>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</u> , 268 U.S. 510, 534-35, 45 S. Ct. 571, 69 L. Ed. 1070 (1925).....	32
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158, 166, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645 (1944)	31, 32

<u>Ronken v. County Commissioners</u> , 89 Wn.2d 304, 310, 572 P.2d 1 (1977)	16
<u>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</u> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 541, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)	35
<u>Soundgarden v. Eikenberry</u> , 123 Wn.2d 750, 777, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994)	35
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, ¶ 16 (2007)	21
<u>Troxel v Granville</u> , 530 U.S. at 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054	32
<u>Wagers v. Goodwin</u> , 92 Wn. App. 876, 884, 964 P.2d 1214 (1998)	34
<u>Williams v. Poulsbo Rural Tel. Ass'n</u> , 87 Wash. 2d 636, 643, 555 P.2d 1173 (1976)	15
<u>Wilson v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 85 Wn.2d 78, 81, 530 P.2d 298 (1975)	20
Statutes	
Chapter 26.09 RCW	19
RCW 26.09.140	36
RCW 7.24.010	15
RCW 7.24.100	34, 36
Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act, RCW 7.24	15
Rules	
CR 11	35
CR 11(a)	35
CR 2A	21
CR 54(b)	20
CR 8(a)	15
RAP 2.2(a)	19
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. 1	32
U.S. Const. Amend. 5	32
U.S. Const. Amend. 14	32
